
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Housing Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
Wednesday, 30 October 2019 
7.30 pm,  
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: John Bardens (02083149976) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2019 

 
3 - 10 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

11 - 14 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

4.   Resident engagement in housing development 
 

15 - 50 

5.   No Recourse to Public Funds (NRPF) review 
 

51 - 90 

6.   New Homes Programme update 
 

91 - 98 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

99 - 120 

8.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Housing Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 30 October 2019.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 22 October 2019 
 
  

Councillor Peter Bernards (Chair)  

Councillor Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Tom Copley  

Councillor Aisling Gallagher  

Councillor Leo Gibbons  

Councillor Sue Hordijenko  

Councillor Silvana Kelleher  

Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa  

Councillor Alan Smith  

Councillor Susan Wise  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh (ex-Officio)  

  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 18 September 2019 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Peter Bernards (Chair), Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair), 
Tom Copley, Aisling Gallagher, Leo Gibbons, Sue Hordijenko, Silvana Kelleher, 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa and Susan Wise.  
 
APOLOGIES: none 
 
ALSO PRESENT: David Austin (Acting Chief Finance Officer), Councillor Paul Bell 
(Cabinet Member for Housing), Councillor Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member for 
Democracy, Refugees & Accountability), Rachel Dunn (Housing Policy and Partnerships 
Manager), Lee Georgiou (Housing Options and Advice Manager), Kevin Sheehan 
(Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration & Environment), Nicholas Stabeler 
(Private Sector Housing Agency Manager), Natasha Valladares (Projects and New 
Supply Strategy Manager and Refugee Resettlement Lead), Angela Hardman (Head of 
Development, Phoenix Community Housing), Say Leddington (Head of Performance and 
Quality, Phoenix Community Housing) and Anne McGurk (Chair, Phoenix Community 
Housing). 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2019 

 
Resolved: the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
The following interests were declared: 

 Cllr Stephen Penfold is employed by the Lewisham Refugee and Migrant 

Network (in relation to item 6)  

 Cllr Olurotimi Ogunbadewa is a board member of Phoenix Housing (in relation 

to item 5). 

 Cllr Sue Hordijenko is a board member of Phoenix Housing (in relation to item 

5). 

 Cllr Susan Wise is a board member of Lewisham Homes. 

 Cllr Silvana Kelleher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 

 Cllrs Aisling Gallagher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 

 
3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
There were no responses to consider. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

4. Budget cuts 
 
David Austin (Acting Chief Financial Officer) introduced the report. The following 
key points were noted: 

4.1 The Council continues to work towards finding cuts of £12m for next year. 
£9m of this target is currently being presented to scrutiny.  

4.2 The cuts identified as falling within the remit of the Housing Select Committee 
are: CUS15, cuts to the No Recourse to Public Fund (NRPF), and CUS16, 
cuts to the Private Sector Housing Agency. 

Lee Georgiou (SGM Housing Needs and Refugee Services) introduced proposal 
CUS15: 

4.3 The Council has put £3.5m into the NRPF budget over the last 3 years. The 
service is now underspending and CUS15 is about recouping that money to 
be used on other services.  

4.4 There are two elements to the NRPF budget: the administration of the team 
and the spend on service.  

4.5 CUS15 is intended to realign the budget with the actual spend. It is not going 
to impact on staff or services being provided to families approaching the 
council. 

4.6 The NRPF service has reduced its caseload significantly, helping the vast 
majority of cases receive settled status and entitlement to mainstream 
benefits. This has helped reduce the service’s costs. 

4.7 The committee asked a number of questions. The following key points were 
noted: 

4.8 The committee noted that the report of the independent review of the NRPF 
service has not yet been scrutinised by the committee. 

4.9 Some members of the committee felt that they were unable to properly 
assess the cut proposal and underspend in the NRPF service without having 
seen the independent review.  

4.10 There may be challenges and changes in demand for the NRPF service in 
relation to Brexit. There is a risk that the number of people approaching the 
service for assessment will increase.  

4.11 Extra funds would be provided if there was a spike in demand. 

Nick Stabeler (SGM Private Sector Housing Agency) introduced proposal CUS16. 
The following key points were noted: 

4.12 Proposal CUS16 is to reduce the Private Sector Housing Agency budget by 
£175k.  

4.13 £125k of this will be delivered through operational savings in relation to the 
Council’s proposal for a new borough-wide licensing scheme and the 
development of more effective techniques for identifying properties that fall 
below the standard.  

4.14 £50k will be through a new enforcement process and money recouped 
through civil penalty notices. 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

4.15 There will be no negative impact of service or staffing. 

The committee asked a number questions. The following key points were noted: 

4.16 The £50k saving from money recouped through civil penalty notices is a 
conservative estimate based on the experience of other local authorities. 

4.17 The committee asked if the new IT system would be resilient enough to 
provide trouble-free licensing for thousands of new properties. 

4.18 The current IT system requires manual data entry. The new IT system will 
be more automated and less resource intensive. It will also be from the 
same provider and based on the same database. 

4.19 There are contingency plans in place if the Council’s application for a full 
borough-wide licensing scheme is not approved by the Secretary of State. 

Resolved: That the following comments regarding Budget Cut CUS15 be referred 
to the Public Accounts Select Committee: 
 
“some members of the Housing Select Committee have serious concerns about 
the impact of the proposed budget cut without first having the opportunity to 
scrutinise the findings of the independent review of the council’s No Recourse to 
Public Funds service.” 
 

5. Resident engagement in housing development - evidence session 
 
Angela Hardman (Head of Development, Phoenix Community Housing) delivered 
a presentation on Phoenix’s approach to engaging residents through the 
development and delivery of new homes. The following key points were noted 
from the presentation:  

5.1 Phoenix are aiming to deliver an increasing number of new homes in 
Lewisham. The majority of their development programme is due to be 
delivered over the next 3-4 years. 

5.2 All of the sites Phoenix will be developing sit within existing communities and 
estates. The impact on existing residents is an important consideration when 
thinking about how to deliver. 

5.3 Phoenix’s approach to resident engagement on housing development, called 
“building together”, sets out a number of commitments
[...]
ting policy for 
Phoenix residents. On a previous development, Hazlehurst Court, a third of 
new homes were allocated to residents that were under-occupying existing 
Phoenix homes. This generated more than 60 chain lets.  

5.24 From carrying out resident engagement on a recent development, 
Ravensbourne Estate, Phoenix established a number of commitments. The 
commitments included providing a community facility, new refuse facilities, 
addressing parking issues, and looking into ways to empower residents to 
manage some of the landscaped areas so that their children could play there.  

5.25 Phoenix carried out five consultation events at different stages in the process 
to reach as many residents as possible and so that most of the issues could 
be resolved by the time it came to submitting plans.      

The committee asked a number of questions. The following key points were noted: 

5.26 Phoenix’s approach to resident engagement on housing development 
involves a lot of up-front work to try to understand residents’ concerns and 
come up with solutions through open and honest conversations. They do still 
get objections, but they want to bring residents on the journey rather than 
presenting a proposals as a done deal.  

5.27 The funding for Phoenix’s new homes programme comes from GLA grant 
funding, refinancing, rental income subsidy, and support for social homes 
from Lewisham Council. Building on their own land allows Phoenix to provide 
a high proportion of homes for social rent.  

5.28 There are no resident ballots proposed in Phoenix’s new homes programme. 

5.29 In Phoenix’s experience, young people aged 18-25 tend to be the hardest to 
reach and under-represented during engagement. Younger young people, 
under 18s, tend to use the Green Man Community Hub, but not 18-25s. The 
typical cohort tends to be older people and some families. 

5.30 Phoenix are also trying to engage smaller groups of young people by 
providing training and support.  

5.31 While Phoenix’s development programme consists of mostly small infills, they 
are still calling it regeneration. 

Resolved: the committee thanked the representatives from Phoenix for their 
presentation and noted the evidence provided. 
   
 

6. Independent review of the Syrian Refugee Programme 
 
Resolved: the committee thanked officers for their work on the refugee 
resettlement programme and noted the report.  
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 
 

6 

7. Out of borough placements 
 
Lee Georgiou (SGM Housing Needs and Refugee Services) introduced the report. 
There was a discussion and the following key points were noted: 

7.1 The committee noted that it is clear that the use of nightly-paid temporary 
accommodation (TA) needs to be avoided as much as possible.  

7.2 The committee stressed the importance of early intervention and 
encouraging people to approach the council early in order to reduce the need 
for emergency TA. 

7.3 The committee noted that the council can help people find alternative 
accommodation in the private rented sector (PRS) and that a significant 
number of people who approach the council are already living in the PRS.  

7.4 The committee noted that many people in temporary accommodation out of 
the borough were not connecting with local services as they thought their 
stay in TA would be short 

7.5 The committee noted the positive feedback from residents where longer-term 
out of borough accommodation had been found. 

7.6 The committee expressed concern about the 90 minutes travel priority in the 
Council’s locational priority policy for the allocation of temporary 
accommodation. 

7.7 The committee suggested that it could lead to people being sent as far as 
Basildon or Luton. 

7.8 The committee noted that being placed 90 minutes from the borough could 
make the time and cost of travel to work impractical for someone with a part 
time or low paid job in the borough. 

7.9 The committee referred to Chart 3 in the report and asked for a breakdown of 
those placed out of borough with the 90 minute travel priority and those with 
no locational priority. 

7.10 The committee asked if landlord licensing might present an opportunity to 
build up relationships with more landlords to get people out of nightly paid 
and into PRS accommodation. 

7.11 The council recognises the importance of early intervention and has been 
working to increase successful preventions by keeping people in their current 
homes and finding alternative PRS accommodation before households are 
made homeless.  

7.12 The council recognises that the term “temporary accommodation” can be 
misleading as it doesn’t reflect the fact than many people can be in TA for up 
to 18months.  

7.13 With this knowledge, some households might make different decisions about 
moving and settling to longer term accommodation out of the borough. 

7.14 Officers cited the positive experiences of households that had moved to 
Harwich, Essex. 

The Chair proposed to suspend standing orders to continue the meeting. The 
Select Committee agreed to suspend standing orders. 

Page 8



 

 
 
 

7 

7.15 Less than 5% of households in TA have been placed further than 90 minutes 
away.  

7.16 Any offer of accommodation the council makes must be “suitable” to that 
household. Each case is assessed individually. A household can’t, for 
example, be placed in accommodation that they can’t afford.  

7.17 The council is currently reviewing its resettlement service for residents placed 
out of borough. The team will be also be doubling in size to six officers to 
provide more help and support for households placed out of the borough. 
This includes inspecting properties and providing information about local 
services. 

Resolved: the committee noted the report and agreed to receive a further update 
at its meeting in January.  
 

8. Response to borough-wide licensing consultation 
 
Resolved: the committee thanked officers for their work on the consultation for the 
borough-wide licensing scheme and noted the report. 
 

9. Select Committee work programme 
 
John Bardens (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the work programme. 
 
9.1 The committee agreed to receive a further update on out of borough 

placements at its January meeting. This should include a breakdown of the 
number of people placed out of the borough with a 90 minute travel priority and 
those with no locational priority and how far away they have been placed. 

9.2 The committee agreed to move the item on the Homelessness Reduction Act 
to its meeting in January.  

Resolved: the committee agreed the work programme with the changes 
discussed. 
 

10. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were no referrals to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 
The meeting ended at 10.10 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Select Committee 

Title Declarations of Interest Item No. 2 

Contributor Chief Executive  

Class Part 1 (open) 30 October 2019 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct:-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the Council) 

within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in respect of 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards your election 
expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 
(c)  Undischarged contracts between
[...]
y Manager, 
on 020 8314 9976 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

Housing Select Committee – resident engagement in housing development review 

Notes from meeting with Karen Barke, Head of Estate Regeneration & Interim Head of 

Housing Supply Programme, London Borough of Hackney 

18th September 2019 

Cllr Aisling Gallagher (Housing Select Committee) and John Bardens (Scrutiny Manager) 

were present. Some of the key points of the discussion are set out below: 

1.1 The Mayor of London’s good practice guide to estate regeneration contains many 

examples of good practice in relation to resident engagement, including two case 

studies from Hackney.   

1.2 Hackney has had to do a lot of challenging work to rebuild trust with residents on 

estates where there has been many years of failed proposals. (King’s Crescent 

Estate, for example).  

1.3 Resident engagement should start early and be regular and take into account the key 

points at which residents can be involved.  

1.4 It is important to be clear with residents about the stages during the engagement 

process at which they can influence the development and how they can best do this.    

1.5 The design process was cited as one of the best ways to engage constructively with 

the community. This could include being involved with appointing design teams.  

1.6 It is important to be clear what role residents will have at the design stage, including 

whether or not it is a decision-making role. 

1.7 It is important to get to know and understand the community in order to engage 

effectively, including with hard-to-reach/seldom-heard groups.  

1.8 On the King’s Crescent Estate, for example, after struggling to engage with the 

Turkish Community, Hackney held consultation events in gardening areas after being 

informed by the estate’s ITLA, who had local knowledge, that a number of the Turkish 

residents are gardening enthusiasts. They also 
[...]
 should start with a blank piece of paper. Discussions 

should be open and honest. Solutions should not be offered – problems should be 

posed and residents involved in co-design. 

1.9 Developers should recognise the uniqueness of areas and listen to suggestions. 

Developers should also acknowledge when they have made mistakes. 

1.10 Architects should walk around estates to understand the landscape. It was felt that 

desktop designs without understanding the ‘on the ground’ situation are a waste of 

time and money. 

1.11 In terms of engagement methods, in-person and on-site engagement was preferred. 

On-site community centres should be used.  

1.12 There should not be an overreliance on digital engagement tools such as 

Commonplace. 

1.13 Local Tenant and Resident Association’s (TRAs) should be encouraged, formed and 

engaged.  

1.14 Ward Councillors should be engaged. 

1.15 A planning officer should attend consultation events. 

1.16 It was queried whether it is appropriate for Lewisham Homes to carry out consultation 

as they are not independent. 

1.17 With a recent development proposal, it was felt that the design pictures used in the 

consultation boards were misleading. It was felt that dull colours were used to depict 

Page 21



the estate, including play and games areas, as run down and unused, while wide-

angle, full colour images were used to depict the proposals. Some of the design 

images produced did not include existing buildings.  

1.18 It was noted that pictures could be very influential, particularly for those who may only 

pay a quick visit to a consultation event.  

1.19 The headers of two consultation event letters for a recent development only referred to 

one site on the estate when the events were in relation to all sites on the estate. It was 

felt that this could have given the impression to some residents that the events were 

not be relevant to them and prevented them from being involved.   

1.20 It was felt tha
[...]
1/12 Lewisham was supporting 23 families, which rose to 178 by 

November 2013 and 286 by June 2014. 

5.2 Very few families would have met the threshold for social services intervention had 

their immigration status not denied them access to welfare benefits and housing 

assistance 

5.3 The staffing structure consisted of a manager, six caseworkers, an embedded Home 

Office caseworker and a fraud prevention officer.  

5.4 The NRPF pilot has consistently demonstrated the benefit of having a specialist team 

dealing with the NRPF cohort.  Since the beginning of the pilot in June 2014 the 

number of active cases has reduce from 331 cases to 88 cases at the end of 

September 2019.   

5.5 In June 2018 the NRPF service was mainstreamed into the Housing Division, and the 

staffing was reduced to five caseworkers in recognition of the reduced caseload. 

Page 52



 

 

Subsequent to the restructure of the team, the embedded Home Office caseworker 

also left the service.  

6. Independent review of the service 

6.1 Given the council’s commitment to becoming a sanctuary borough, and its desire to 

be open and accountable to all members of the community it was felt that an 

Independent Review of the Service would be timely to consider the robustness of 

safeguarding practice and ensure that its legal and ethical obligations are met.  

6.2 After a procurement exercise, the Centre for Public Innovation was commissioned to 

carry out this Review. Their expertise is already known to the local authority as they 

have already evaluated the Syrian Refugee Programme. They are a Community 

Interest Company seeking to improve public and charitable services with a particular 

emphasis on the most vulnerable. 

6.3 This Independent Review aims to examine existing policies, procedures and practice 

to determine whether it is fit for purpose and compliant with statutory requirements, 

looking at practice over the last two years and considering in particular: 

i) Th
[...]
me and Decision 
 

12/02/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Housing, Regeneration & 
Environment and 

 
  

 

P
age 117



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing 
 

September 2019 
 

Budget 2020-21 
 

26/02/20 
Council 
 

David Austin, Acting 
Chief Finance Officer and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
  

 

September 2019 
 

Lewisham Climate Emergency 
Action Plan 
 

11/03/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Housing, Regeneration & 
Environment and 
Councillor Sophie 
McGeevor, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
and Transport (job share) 
 

 
  

 

September 2019 
 

Adoption of the Catford 
Regeneration Masterplan 
Framework 
 

25/03/20 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Housing, Regeneration & 
Environment and Mayor 
Damien Egan, Mayor 
 

 
  

 

P
age 118



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2019
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Resident engagement in housing development
	04 Appendix A - Hackney meeting
	04 Appendix B -  Hillcrest residents
	04 Appendix C - Pepys TRAs workshop
	04 Appendix D - Southwark meeting
	04 Appendix E - Forest Estate submission - 301019
	04 Appendix F - call for evidence submissions - 301019
	04 Appendix G - Centre for London engagement roundtable report - 301019

	5 No Recourse to Public Funds (NRPF) review
	04 Appendix A NRPF review report - 301019
	04 Appendix B NRPF review - Project Action Plan - 301019

	6 New Homes Programme update
	7 Select Committee work programme
	07 Appendix B - Select committee work programme 2019-20 - 301019
	07 Appendix C Key Decision Plan - 301019




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 30 October 2019 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Peter Bernards (Chair), Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair), 
Tom Copley, Aisling Gallagher, Sue Hordijenko, Silvana Kelleher and 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa and  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Leo Gibbons and Susan Wise 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Bell (Cabinet Member for Housing), Councillor Kevin 
Bonavia (Cabinet Member for Democracy, Refugees & Accountability), Fergus Downie 
(No Recourse to Public Funds Team Manager), Lee Georgiou (Housing Options and 
Advice Manager) (LBL), Madeleine Jeffery (Private Sector Housing Agency Manager), 
James Masini (Regeneration and new supply manager), Kevin Sheehan (Executive 
Director for Housing, Regeneration & Environment), Tony Riordan (Principle accountant) 
(London Borough of Lewisham) and Kevin Farrell (Senior Associate) (TPAS) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2019 

 
2. Declarations of interest 

 
The following interests were declared: 

 Cllr Stephen Penfold is employed by the Lewisham Refugee and Migrant 
Network (in relation to item 5) 

 Cllr Olurotimi Ogunbadewa is a board member of Phoenix Housing 

 Cllr Sue Hordijenko is a board member of Phoenix Housing 

 Cllr Silvana Kelleher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 

 Cllr Aisling Gallagher is a Lewisham Homes tenant. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

4. Resident engagement in housing development 
 
Kevin Farrell (Senior Associate, TPAS) delivered a presentation on resident 
engagement in housing development.  
 
The presentation covered TPAS’s National Engagement Standards, good practice 
for Independent Tenant Advisors (ITAs), how to engage with “need-to-reach” 
communities, engagement on infill development, and aspects of the social housing 
green paper.  
 
The work being carried out by the council and Lewisham Homes was 
acknowledged by the TPAS representative, as was the research carried out for the 
review. 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

Some of the key points of the presentation included: 
 
1.1 Engagement should be planned to, among other things, achieve accountability 

and transparency. This is one of the first issues that will concern residents. 
Developers should be available to residents, have dialogue, provide answers, 
and be open and transparent about decision making and funding.  
 

1.2 Engagement should be allocated sufficient resources. It is important to have 
the right people and resources to support communities through an often 
stressful and anxious period of change. 
 

1.3 Tenants, leaseholders and community members should be provided with the 
appropriate levels of support to be effectively engaged. This includes capacity 
building to help residents understand and take a meaningful and active part in 
the process. It is important to understand the existing level of knowledge 
among residents as this varies from community to community. 
 

1.4 Volunteers should be recruited, supported and trained so that they can 
influence, co-design and scrutinise. There should be mechanisms in place to 
enable residents to influence thinking and decisions.   
 

1.5 Communities have a huge amount of knowledge and experience about where 
they live and engagement should start with a “blank piece of paper” and build 
up. Enabling residents to scrutinise plans, funding, designs etc is an important 
step in building confidence and trust.   
 

1.6 Communities affected by housing development often want expert advice. 
Independent Tenant Advisors (ITA) can provide advice to residents 
independent from the council.  

 
1.7 TPAS, which provides an ITA service, believes ITAs are essential to 

regeneration projects and that communities should be given the opportunity to 
choose their own ITA.   
 

1.8 In order to engage with “need-to-reach” (also referred to as “hard-to-reach”) 
groups, there are some important initial steps, such as having a customer 
relationship management system in place and carrying out analysis of the 
community in relation to equalities.  

 
1.9 Engagement should be planned, monitored and measured so its impact can be 

assessed, and regularly reviewed with the community you’re engaging with. 
 
1.10 It is important to understand residents’ preferred channels of engagement 

and engagement activity should be used to gain further insight into 
communication preferences. 

 
1.11 Engagement on infill development should acknowledge the impact it will have 

on neighbours but also promote its benefits. There should be boundaries for 
different levels of engagement. Developers should take an inclusive 
approach and be prepared to talk to anybody. There should be excellent 
resident liaison. 



 

 
 
 

3 

 
The committee asked a number of questions and a discussion followed. The key 
points noted were: 

 
1.12 The first challenge with engagement is to connect and relate to the 

communities you’re working with and to build their trust.  
 

1.13 The biggest challenge is speaking the right language and translating between 
the developer and the community. Key to this is having well-trained staff to 
speak to communities and translate back to council officers in a way they can 
understand.  
 

1.14 Speaking the right language can help build the trust and respect necessary to 
work together positively and constructively. It can take time, however, where 
communities have a long history of bad experiences. It helps to focus on the 
solutions to problems. 
 

1.15 On the Carpenters Estate, Newham, TPAS worked with the community to co-
design a residents’ charter. The community produced the charter and 
presented it to the council. This process created a dialogue, provided the 
community with an opportunity to highlight its priorities, and built trust. 
 

1.16 In order to assert their independence, some ITAs ask residents to monitor 
and agree to their activity. Residents should accompany ITAs at project 
meetings and be copied in to correspondence. ITAs should constantly 
demonstrate they are there to represent the views of the community. 

 
1.17 When recruiting volunteers to be involved in the engagement process it’s 

important to recognise that the majority of people do not have lots of spare 
time. Engagement activity that involves significant time commitment can be 
off-putting. Engagement is increasingly about short burst of work, such as 
task and finish groups, over a few days.  

 
1.18 It’s also important to ask residents how they would like to organise 

themselves to be engaged on a project, if they do at all. Developers should 
avoid imposing engagement models on residents.  

 
Resolved: the committee noted the report and thanked the witness for their 
presentation. 
 

5. No Recourse to Public Funds (NRPF) review 
 
Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member for Refugees) introduced the report: 
 
1.1 The independent review of the council’s No Recourse to Public Funds (NRPF) 

service analysed case studies provided by officers, advocacy groups (including 
Project 17) and a survey of service users. The council has responded to the 
recommendations and produced an action plan. 

 
1.2 There has been positive improvement in recent months. There have been 

fewer disputes and the removal of the embedded Home Office caseworker has 



 

 
 
 

4 

enabled the council to pay for advocacy support at the Southwark Law Centre. 
The council is focused on culture change within the NRPF service and is 
planning to commission external training.  

 
There was a discussion and the following key points were noted: 
 
1.3 Officers are working with Project 17 in response to the review’s 

recommendation to carry out training on language and attitudes. The 
committee asked for this to be made clearer in the action plan. 

 
1.4 Every assessment carried out under s17 of the Childrens Act 1989 is a Child in 

Need assessment. Assessments are more comprehensive where there are 
safeguarding considerations. This is in line with how social services operate. 

 
1.5 The independent review sampled 100 random cases and did not find any 

examples of illegal or indefensible decision making. The committee asked for 
the total number of legal reviews brought against the council and the number 
of these that were successful. 

 
1.6 The Terms of Reference for the review were agreed by the Executive Director 

following meetings with advocacy groups and senior officers.  
 
1.7 The committee expressed concern that 40% of respondents to the review’s 

survey of service users did not feel that they had been shown respect. Officers 
said that everyone should be treated with respect and they will address these 
concerns.  

 
1.8 The committee asked how it was being communicated to residents that there 

was no longer an embedded Home Officer caseworker in the NRPF service.  
The Cabinet Member said the council has communicated its pledge to 
becoming a sanctuary borough.  

 
1.9 The NRPF service aims to communicate decisions to service users in writing 

within 24hrs. Changes are being made to letter templates to include 
information on rights to review.  

 
1.10 The committee agreed to receive an update on progress with the 

recommendations of the review in six months. This should include hearing 
from stakeholders the council is engaging with. 

 
 
Resolved: the committee noted the report and agreed to receive and update on 
the recommendations of the independent review in 6 months. 
 

6. New Homes Programme update 
 
James Masini (Regeneration and New Supply Manager) introduced the report. 
The following key points were noted: 
 



 

 
 
 

5 

1.1 The council is currently assessing the impact of the Government’s decision to 
increase the interest rate for borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB). It is expected that there will be an impact on some future schemes.  

 
1.2 If Achilles Street Estate residents decide that estate regeneration should take 

place, the council has committed within its offer that residents will only need to 
move once. 

 
1.3 Resident leaseholders of Achilles Steet will be offered the independently 

assessed market value of their home and a statutory Home Loss 
compensation payment of 10% of the agreed value of their home. 

 
1.4 Precision Manufactured Homes, such as those being developed at Edward 

Street, Mayfield, and Home Park, are more energy efficient, quicker to 
develop, and provide the council with a better idea of costs.   

 
Resolved: the committee noted the report. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
John Bardens (Scrutiny Manager) introduce the report: 
 
1.1 The committee agreed to receive a progress update in six months on the 

outcomes and recommendations of the independent review of the council’s No 
Recourse to Public Funds (NRPF) service. This should include hearing from 
stakeholders that the council is engaging with. 

 
Resolved: the committee agreed the work programme. 
 

8. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.32 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


